

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

DISTRICT COURT
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In re: Syngenta Litigation

This Document Relates To: ALL ACTIONS[†]

Case Type: Civil Other
Honorable Thomas M. Sipkins

File No.: 27-CV-15-3785

**SYNGENTA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED NON-CLASS AND
FIRST AMENDED MINNESOTA CLASS
ACTION MASTER COMPLAINTS FOR
PRODUCERS AND NON-PRODUCERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. Biotechnology And Genetically Modified Crops In The United States	5
B. Syngenta’s Development Of U.S.-Approved Viptera And Duracade Corn	6
C. Syngenta Commercializes Viptera Consistent With Industry Guidelines	9
1. The BIO Stewardship Policy	9
2. Syngenta Commercializes Viptera Consistent With The BIO Policy	10
3. Competing “Stewardship” Guidelines From Other Trade Associations	11
D. Most Grain Elevators And Exporters Treat Viptera As Fungible Corn, Commingle It, And Ship It To China.....	11
E. The Price Of Corn Drops And China Then Bans U.S. Corn	13
CHOICE OF LAW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. All Claims Asserted Under The Laws Of Any States Where No Plaintiff Resides Must Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law.....	16
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Economic Loss Doctrine.....	17
A. The Producers’ Claims Are Barred By The Stranger ELD.....	18
1. The Stranger ELD Is The Majority Rule.	18
2. The Stranger ELD Bars The Producers’ Claims.....	23
3. The Producers Cannot Avoid The ELD By Claiming Physical Injury To Their Own Property.	26
4. The MDL Order Misstates The Law On The Stranger ELD.	28
5. All States Would Bar The Producers’ Claims Under The Stranger ELD.....	36

B.	Non-Producers’ Claims Are Barred By The Stranger ELD Or The Contractual ELD.	57
1.	All States At Issue Would Apply The Contractual ELD.	64
III.	Syngenta Did Not Have A Duty To Control The Conduct Of Others To Segregate Viptera From The Corn Supply.	68
A.	The Existence Of Duty Depends On Policy-Based Factors That Limit Liability Regardless Of Foreseeability As A Matter Of Law.	69
B.	Applying These Factors, Courts Routinely Hold That Duty Cannot Be Established To Hold A Manufacturer Liable For Third Parties’ Post-Sale Use Of Its Safe, Non-Defective Product.	71
C.	These Same Principles Limiting Duty Show That Plaintiffs Cannot Establish A Duty Of Care Here.	74
D.	The Only Court To Address Parallel Claims Against A Manufacturer Of Another Approved GM Seed Held That Duty Could Not Be Established As A Matter Of Law.	80
E.	The MDL Court Erred In Holding That Syngenta Had A Duty.	82
F.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Show That Syngenta Voluntarily Undertook A Duty To Isolate Viptera.	87
IV.	As A Matter Of Law, Syngenta Had No Duty To Refrain From Selling Viptera.	89
A.	The Law Does Not Impose A Duty On Manufacturers To Refrain From Selling A Safe, Non-Defective Product Based On How Third Parties Might Use It After The Point Of Sale.	89
B.	Alleged “Industry Standards” Did Not Impose A Legal Duty On Syngenta.	91
V.	FIFRA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Failure-To-Warn Theory Of Liability.	92
VI.	Plaintiffs’ Strict-Liability Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law.	93
A.	Minnesota Class Plaintiffs’ Products-Liability Claim Does Not Allege Any Defect In The Condition Of Syngenta’s Corn Seeds.	94
B.	Syngenta Cannot Be Held Strictly Liable For Failure To Warn.	97
VII.	Plaintiffs’ Trespass-To-Chattels Claims Must Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law.	99
A.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Plead Acts <i>By Syngenta</i> Constituting Trespass.	100

B.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Plead Intent.....	102
C.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Plead That <i>Their</i> Corn Suffered Intermeddling.....	103
D.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Plead That Their Property Was “Impaired” By Any Alleged Intermeddling.....	104
VIII.	Plaintiffs Fail to State A Claim For Tortious Interference.	105
A.	The Producers Fail Adequately To Allege Specific Prospective Business Relationships.....	105
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege The Requisite Injury: That A Third Party Ended Or Refused To Enter A Business Relationship.....	108
C.	The Producers Fail To Allege Improper Means.	111
D.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Allege Intent.....	112
IX.	Plaintiffs’ Private-Nuisance Claims Must Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Law.	113
A.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Allege That Syngenta Controlled Or Substantially Participated In the Activity Constituting The Nuisance.	113
B.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Allege Interference With The Use And Enjoyment Of Their <i>Land</i>	115
C.	Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Allege Unreasonable Interference.....	117
X.	Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection Claims Must Be Dismissed.	118
A.	Minnesota Statutes §§ 325D.13, 325D.44, & 325F.69.....	118
1.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Cannot Support Applying MUTPA And MCFA To The Individual Claims Of Non-Minnesota Residents.	118
2.	MUTPA And MCFA Do Not Apply Because The Direct Purchasers Of Syngenta’s Goods Are Merchants.....	122
3.	MUTPA And MCFA Claims Fail For Lack Of Public Benefit.....	123
4.	MDTPA Does Not Apply To Claims For Compensation For Past Harms.....	124
B.	Illinois Consumer Fraud And Deceptive Business Practices Act.....	125
C.	Nebraska Consumer Protection Act.....	126

D. North Carolina Unfair And Deceptive Trade Practices Act 127

E. North Dakota Unlawful Sales Or Advertising Practices Act..... 128

F. South Dakota Consumer Protection Act 129

G. Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act 130

CONCLUSION..... 130

APPENDIX A: FEDERAL AND STATE LEGISLATIVE PROPOSALS TO ADDRESS
LIABILITY FOR GM CROPS..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2314 Lincoln Park W. Condo. Ass'n v. Mann, Gin, Ebel & Frazier, Ltd.</i> , 555 N.E.2d 346 (Ill. 1990)	41
<i>A.W. v. Lancaster Cty. Sch. Dist. 0001</i> , 784 N.W.2d 907 (Neb. 2010).....	70
<i>Abdo v. Trek Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 582 N.E.2d 247 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	74
<i>ACI Worldwide Corp. v. MasterCard Techns., LLC</i> , No. 8:14-cv-31, 2014 WL 7409750 (D. Neb. Dec. 31, 2014)	100
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int'l.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	101
<i>Adcock v. S. Austin Marine, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-263KS-MTP, 2009 WL 3633335 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 30, 2009).....	64
<i>Addison v. Williams</i> , 546 So. 2d 220 (La. Ct. App. 1989).....	102
<i>AdvoCare Int'l, LP v. Ford</i> , No. 05-10-00590-CV, 2013 WL 505210 (Tex. App. Feb. 5, 2013).....	130
<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbour, LLC</i> , 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014)	19, 20, 24, 34, 37
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , 541 S.E.2d 576 (W. Va. 2000).....	19, 36
<i>AKA Distrib. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	15, 120
<i>Am. Petrol. & Transp., Inc. v. N.Y.C.</i> , 737 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22, 31
<i>American United Life Ins. Co. v. Douglas</i> , 808 N.E.2d 690 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	54

<i>Amsouth Erectors, LLC v. Skaggs Iron Works, Inc.</i> , No. W2002-01944-COA-R3-CV, 2003 WL 21878540 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2003)	49
<i>Anderson Elec., Inc. v. Ledbetter Erection Corp.</i> , 503 N.E.2d 246 (Ill. 1987)	58
<i>Anderson Plasterers v. Meinecke</i> , 543 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1996)	20, 38, 42
<i>Anderson v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 554 N.W.2d 509 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)	105
<i>Anderson v. State, Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 693 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 2005).....	116
<i>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anthony v. Slaid</i> , 52 Mass. 290 (1846)	18, 38
<i>Appletree Square 1 Ltd. P'ship v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 1266 (D. Minn. 1993).....	114
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Cent. Utils. Constructors, Inc.</i> , 643 S.W. 2d 566 (Ark. 1982).....	100
<i>Ashley Cty., Ark. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2009)	72, 73, 78, 80, 89
<i>Ashtabula River Corp. Grp. II v. Conrail, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	46
<i>B.L. Jet Sales, Inc. v. Alton Packaging Corp.</i> , 724 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	45
<i>Bailey v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.</i> , 719 N.E.2d 178 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	92
<i>Bailey v. Smith</i> , No. 13-05-085-CV, 2006 WL 1360846 (Tex. App. May 18, 2006).....	130
<i>Bajwa v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 519 (Ill. 2004)	70
<i>Ball v. SGB Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 820 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. App. 1991).....	71

<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 373 S.W. 3d 269 (Ark. 2010).....	111
<i>Barber Lines A/S v. M/V Donau Maru</i> , 764 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	93
<i>Bayer Cropscience LP v. Schafer</i> , 385 S.W.3d 822 (Ark. 2011).....	28, 53
<i>BCD LLC v BMW Mfg. Co.</i> , 360 F. App'x 428 (4th Cir. 2010).....	109
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	76
<i>Behrendt v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 2009).....	82
<i>Belmar Drive-In Theatre Co. v. Ill. State Toll Hwy. Comm.</i> , 216 N.E.2d 788 (Ill. 1966).....	75
<i>Benz Farm, LLP v. Cavendish Farms, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 818 (N.D. 2011).....	129
<i>Berger v. Cas. Feed Store, Inc.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1996).....	112
<i>Blackton Bldg. Supply Co., Inc. v. Garesche</i> , 383 So. 2d 250 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980).....	71
<i>Bladen v. C.B. Fleet Holding Co.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. La. 2007).....	68
<i>Blagg v. Fred Hunt Co., Inc.</i> , 612 S.W.2d 321 (Ark. 1981).....	53
<i>Bloxham v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 53 P.3d 196 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	71
<i>Bond v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 868 P.2d 1114 (Colo. App. 1993).....	89
<i>Brew City Redevelopment Grp., LLC v. Ferchill Grp.</i> , 724 N.W.2d 879 (Wis. 2006).....	52

<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	120
<i>Bridgeway Commc'ns, Inc. v. Trio Broad., Inc. (WBLX Radio Station-93 FM)</i> , 562 So. 2d 222 (Ala. 1990).....	112
<i>Briner Elec. Co. v. Sachs Elec. Co.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	105
<i>Brink v. Wabash Ry. Co.</i> , 60 S.W. 1058 (Mo. 1901)	45
<i>Brown v. CVS Pharm., LLC</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 793 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	108
<i>Buetow v. A.L.S. Enters., Inc.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 956 (D. Minn. 2012).....	123
<i>Business Men's Assurance Co. of Am. v. Graham</i> , 891 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	45
<i>Byrd v. English</i> , 43 S.E. 419 (Ga. 1903).....	20
<i>Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000)	70
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981).....	130
<i>Campbell v. Krupp</i> , 961 N.E.2d 205 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	46, 47
<i>Capital Motor Lines v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2011)	62
<i>Cariveau v. Golden Valley Motors, Inc.</i> , No. 27CV06-11202, 2006 WL 6252343 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Nov. 28, 2006).....	38, 40
<i>Carvin v. Ark. Power & Light Co.</i> , Civ. Nos. 90-6055 & 90-6109, 1991 WL 540481 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 1991)	53
<i>Cavanagh v. Electrolux Home Prods.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 426 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	117
<i>Cent. Park Prods., Inc. v. Dorel Juvenile Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 07-5012, 2007 WL 1821308 (W.D. Ark. June 25, 2007)	108

<i>In re Chi. Flood Litig.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1997)	17, 40, 41
<i>Chisolm v. Stephens</i> , 365 N.E.2d 80 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977)	88
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elc. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989)	72, 101, 114
<i>City of Bos. v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000).....	73
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	71, 77
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 513 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	46
<i>City of Lennox v. Mitek Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 330 (S.D. 1994)	57, 65
<i>City of St. Louis v. Am. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	45
<i>Cloverleaf Car Co. v. Philips Petrol. Corp.</i> , 540 N.W. 2d 297 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	113
<i>Coastal Conduit & Ditching, Inc. v. Noram Energy Corp.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. App. 2000).....	51
<i>Collins v. Barker</i> , 668 N.W.2d 548 (S.D. 2003)	113
<i>Collins v. Minn. Sch. of Bus., Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	124
<i>Collins v. Reynard</i> , 607 N.E.2d 1185 (Ill. 1992)	57
<i>Community Title Co. v. Roosevelt Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n</i> , 796 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. 1990) (en banc)	111
<i>Companio v. Hawkeye Bank & Trust of Des Moines</i> , 588 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1999)	112
<i>In re ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	127

<i>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. N.Y. & N.H. R.R. Co.</i> , 25 Conn. 265 (1856)	20, 38
<i>Corporex Dev. & Constr. Mgmt., Inc. v. Shook, Inc.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 701 (Ohio 2005)	46, 65
<i>Country Corner Food and Drug, Inc. v. First State Bank and Trust Co. of Conway, Ark.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 894 (Ark. 1998).....	106
<i>Cruz v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 08-5900, 2010 WL 890038 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2010).....	119
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	88
<i>Culwell v. Abbott Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 506 P.2d 1191 (Kan. 1973).....	116
<i>Custom Underground, Inc. v. Mi-Tech Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-222-JPS, 2011 WL 5008343 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 20, 2011).....	51, 52
<i>Daanen & Janssen, Inc. v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 842 (Wis. 1998).....	17, 25, 52, 58, 59, 61, 65
<i>Damon v. Groteboer</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Minn. 2013).....	124
<i>Dana Ltd. v. Aon Consulting, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 755 (N.D. Ohio 2013).....	48
<i>Dannix Painting, LLC v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , No. 4:12 CV 01640 CDP, 2012 WL 6013217 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 732 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Daugherty v. Fuller Eng'g Serv. Corp.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 476 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	88
<i>Dennis Simmons, D.D.S., P.A. v. Modern Aero, Inc.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	124
<i>DG&G, Inc. v. FlexSol Packaging Corp. of Pompano Beach</i> , 576 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2009)	98
<i>DiBiasi v. Joe Wheeler Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 988 So. 2d 454 (Ala. 2008).....	84
<i>Dine v. W. Exterminating Co.</i> , CIV. A. No. 86-1875-OG, 1988 WL 25511 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 1988)	101

<i>Gieseke ex rel. Diversified Water Diversion, Inc. v. IDCA, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 2014).....	106, 107, 111, 112
<i>Dixie-Portland Flour Mills, Inc. v. Nation Enters., Inc.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 985 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	61, 63
<i>Dobrovolny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 281 Neb. 86 (Neb. 2011).....	65
<i>Doe v. Hunter Oaks Apts., L.P.</i> , 105 So. 3d 422 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013).....	88, 92
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 705, 714 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	82
<i>Estate of Doyle v. Sprint/Nextel Corp.</i> , 248 P.3d 947 (Okla. Civ. App. 2010).....	71
<i>Drager by Gutzman v. Aluminum Indus. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	98
<i>Du Page Aviation Corp. v. Du Page Airport Auth.</i> , 229 Ill.App.3d 793, 171 Ill.Dec. 814, 594 N.E.2d 1334 (1992).....	106
<i>Durkee v. C..H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 742 (W.D.N.C. 2011).....	71, 72
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	58, 62
<i>E.S. Robbins Corp. v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1476 (N.D. Ala. 1995).....	114
<i>Erickson’s Flooring & Supply Co., Inc. v Tembec, Inc.</i> , No. 03-74214, 2006 WL 148759 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 18, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 212 F. App’x 558 (6th Cir. 2007).....	108
<i>Erickson v. Curtis Inv. Co.</i> , 447 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1989).....	84
<i>Everkrisp Vegetables, Inc. v. Tobiason Potato Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 745 (D.N.D. 2012).....	64
<i>Exclaim Mktg., LLC v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2015 WL 5773586 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2015).....	128
<i>Felsher v. Univ. of Evansville</i> , 755 N.E.2d 589 (Ind. 2001).....	105

<i>First Commercial Trust Co. v. Lorcin Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 900 S.W.2d 202 (Ark. 1995).....	70, 73
<i>First Midwest Bank, N.A. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 843 N.E.2d 327 (Ill. 2006).....	23
<i>Fla. Fuels, Inc. v. Citgo Petrol. Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1993).....	91
<i>Fleischer v. Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc.</i> , 870 S.W. 2d 832 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	65
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	128
<i>Forcum-James Co. v. Duke Transp. Co.</i> , 93 So. 2d 228 (La. 1957).....	104
<i>Forever Green Athletic Fields, Inc. v. Lasiter Constr., Inc.</i> , 384 S.W.3d 540 (Ark. Ct. App. 2011).....	106
<i>Four D, Inc. v. Duthland Plastics Corp.</i> , No. 01-cv-2073, 2002 WL 570655 (D. Minn. Apr. 15, 2002).....	124
<i>Friedman v. Dollar Thrifty Auto. Grp.</i> , Civ. Act. No. 12-cv-02432-WYD-KMT, 2013 WL 5448078 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2013).....	120
<i>Funchess v. Cecil Newman Corp.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. 2001).....	86
<i>Gaylord Entm’t Co. v. Thompson</i> , 958 P.2d 128 (Okla. 1998).....	111
<i>Gaytan v. Wal-Mart</i> , 853 N.W.2d 181 (Neb. 2014).....	70
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	7, 28, 45, 82, 127
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , No. 4:06-md-1811, 2011 WL 339168 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 1, 2011).....	50
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , No. 4:06-md-1811, 2011 WL 5024548 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 21, 2011).....	45
<i>Getty Refining & Mktg. Co. v. MT FADI B</i> , 766 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1985).....	22

<i>Giddings & Lewis, Inc. v. Indus. Risk Insurers</i> , 348 S.W.3d 729 (Ky. 2011)	55, 64
<i>Goforth v. Smith</i> , 991 S.W.2d 579 (Ark. 1999).....	113
<i>Gold Sci. Consultants, Inc. v. Cheng</i> , No. 3:07-CV-152, 2009 WL 1256664 (E.D. Tenn. May 4, 2009).....	106, 108
<i>Gosch v. Juelfs</i> , 701 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2005)	20, 38, 42
<i>Gourdine v. Crews</i> , 955 A.2d 769 (Md. Ct. App. 2008).....	71
<i>Great Sw. Fire Ins. Co. v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 557 So. 2d 966 (La. 1990)	44
<i>Gruhlke v. Sioux Empire Fed. Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 756 N.W.2d 399 (S.D. 2008)	106
<i>Grund v. Donegan</i> , 700 N.E.2d 157 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)	111
<i>State of La. ex rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	18, 22, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gutierrez v. Eckert Farm Supply, Inc.</i> , No. C5-02-1900, 2003 WL 21500161 (Minn. Ct. App. July 1, 2003)	70
<i>Haddon View Inv. Co. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 436 N.E.2d 212 (Ohio 1982)	47
<i>Hage v. Gen. Serv. Bureau</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 883 (D. Neb. 2003).....	126
<i>Ham v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 915 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	49
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001).....	70, 73, 74
<i>Hammes v. Yamaha Motor Corp. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 03-6456, 2006 WL 1195907 (D. Minn. May 4, 2006).....	94
<i>Hapka v. Paquin Farms</i> , 458 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 1990).....	39

<i>Harris v. Gaylord Entm't Co.</i> , No M2013-00689-COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 6762372 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2013).....	105
<i>Hatleberg v. Norwest Bank Wis.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 15 (Wis. 2005).....	87
<i>Hines v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 648 So. 2d 331 (La. 1994)	98
<i>Hininger v. Case Corp.</i> , 23 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 1994)	62
<i>Hoffman v. Monsanto Canada (Hoffman I)</i> , 2005 SKQB 225, 2005 SK.C. LEXIS 330 (Can. Sask. Q.B. May 11, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. Monsanto Canada (Hoffman II)</i> , 2007 SKCA 47, 2007 SK.C. LEXIS 194 (Can. Sask. C.A. May 7, 2007).....	5, 27, 28, 80
<i>Hoffman v. WCC Equity Partners, LP</i> , 899 N.E.2d 756 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	54
<i>Holt v. Macy's Retail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 903 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	99
<i>Hot Rod Hill Motor Park v. Triolo</i> , 293 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. App. 2009).....	116
<i>In re HSBC Bank, USA, N.A., Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 34 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>Hunt v. Riley</i> , 909 S.W.2d 329 (Ark. 1995).....	107
<i>Hunting Elevator Co. v. Biwer</i> , No. C9-98-548, 1998 WL 747170 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 1998)	123
<i>Hutchens v. MP Realty Grp.-Sheffield Square Apts.</i> , 654 N.E.2d 35 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	116
<i>Hutchings v. Bauer</i> , 599 N.E.2d 934 (Ill. 1992)	70
<i>Indianapolis-Marion Cty. Pub. Library v. Charlier Clark & Linard, P.C.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. 2010)	54, 55, 64

<i>Ingram Trucking, Inc. v. Allen</i> , 372 S.W.3d 870 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012)	100
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Cease Elec., Inc.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 462 (Wis. 2004).....	52
<i>Int'l Flavors & Fragrances, Inc. v. McCormick & Co., Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D.N.J. 2008)	61
<i>J'Aire Corp v. Gregory</i> , 598 P.2d 60 (Cal. 1979)	19
<i>Jefferson v. Lead Indus.</i> , 106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1997)	68
<i>Jepson v. Gen. Cas. of Wis.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. 1994).....	14, 15, 122
<i>Johnson Cnty., Tenn. By & Through Bd. of Educ. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Tenn. 1984), <i>order set aside in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Johnson Cnty., Tenn. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1127 (E.D. Tenn. 1985).....	114
<i>Johnson v. Knox Cty. P'ship</i> , 728 N.W.2d 101 (Neb. 2007).....	113
<i>Johnson v. Ruark Obstetrics & Gynecology Assocs., P.A.</i> , 395 S.E.2d 85 (N.C. 1990).....	100
<i>Jordan v. Case Corp.</i> , 993 P.2d 650 (Kan. Ct. App. 1999)	64
<i>Jordan v. S. Wood Piedmont Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1575 (S.D. Ga. 1992).....	101, 114
<i>Jorgensen Farms, Inc. v. Country Pride Coop., Inc.</i> , 824 N.W.2d 410 (S.D. 2012)	60, 61, 64, 96
<i>Kaiser v. Kaiser</i> , 186 N.W.2d 678 (Minn. 1971).....	10
<i>Kane v. Cameron Intern. Corp.</i> , 331 S.W.3d 145 (Tex. App. 2011).....	113
<i>KB Home Ind. Inc. v. Rockville TBD Corp.</i> , 928 N.E.2d 297 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	54

<i>Kidd v. Bass Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 965 (E.D. Ark. 2000).....	107
<i>King v. Hilton-Davis</i> , 855 F.2d 1047 (3d Cir. 1988).....	62, 63, 96
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 513 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. 1987).....	70
<i>Kreislers Inc. v. First Dakota Title Ltd. P'ship</i> , 852 N.W.2d 413 (S.D. 2014).....	57
<i>L'Henri, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , Civ. No. 2006-177, 2010 WL 924259 (D.V.I. Mar. 11, 2010).....	114
<i>Ladd Landing, LLC v. TVA</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Tenn. 2012).....	48, 49
<i>LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2014).....	49, 50, 65
<i>Lane v. W.J. Curry & Sons</i> , 92 S.W.3d 355 (Tenn. 2002).....	113
<i>Larson v. Larson</i> , 373 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. 1985).....	69
<i>Leadfree Enters., Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1983).....	51
<i>Leaf River Forest Prods., Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , 662 So. 2d 648 (Miss. 1995).....	113
<i>Leeper v. Asmus</i> , 440 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	70
<i>Leno v. K & L Homes, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 543 (N.D. 2011).....	56, 65
<i>Lesiak v. Cent. Valley Ag. Co-op, Inc.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 67 (Neb. 2012).....	56
<i>Lethu Inc. v. City of Hous.</i> , 23 S.W.3d 482 (Tex. App. 2000).....	113
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. W. Roofing Co., Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Kan. 2004).....	59, 60

<i>Lloyd Wood Coal Co. v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 671 (Ala. 1989).....	53, 64
<i>Long Motor Corp. v. SM&P Util. Res., Inc.</i> , 214 P.3d 707, 2009 WL 2595932 (Kan. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2009)	25, 55
<i>Lord v. Customized Consulting Specialty, Inc.</i> , 643 S.E.2d 28 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)	56
<i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> , 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000).....	123
<i>Lyndon Prop. Ins. Co. v. Duke Levy & Assocs., LLC</i> , 475 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2007)	56
<i>Mackie v. Bollore S.A.</i> , No. 286461, 2010 WL 673295 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2010).....	100
<i>Marlar v. Daniel</i> , 247 S.W.3d 473 (Ark. 2007).....	70
<i>Martens v. Minn. Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000).....	5
<i>Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984)	73, 77, 78
<i>Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005)	122
<i>Mattingly v. Sheldon Jackson Coll.</i> , 743 P.2d 356 (Alaska 1987).....	19
<i>May v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 4:07-cv-375-CDP, 2007 WL 1879781 (E.D. Mo. June 28, 2007).....	112, 124, 125
<i>Mayo Clinic v. Elkin</i> , Civ. No. 09-322, 2010 WL 760728 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2010)	100
<i>McDowell v. Davis</i> , 235 S.E.2d 896 (N.C. Ct. App. 1977).....	100
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Servs., Inc. v. W.M. Brode Co.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 804 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	99
<i>McLaughlin, Inc. v. Northstar Drilling Techs., Inc.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 24 (Tex. App. 2004).....	130

<i>McLeodUSA Telecomms. Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 677 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	99
<i>McNeill v. Sec. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1994)	108
<i>Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	88
<i>Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chi. v. Terra Found. for Am. Art</i> , 13 N.E.3d 44 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	41, 42
<i>Midwest Knitting Mills, Inc. v. United States</i> , 950 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1991)	51
<i>Mink v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 713 (N.D. Ill. 1978)	94
<i>Minneapolis Soc’y of Fine Arts v. Parker-Klein Assocs. Architects, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Hapka</i> , 458 N.W.2d 683.....	57, 60
<i>Montpetit v. Allina Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C2-00-571, 2000 WL 1486581 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2000)	15
<i>Mooney v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 531 (D. Minn. 2007).....	119, 120
<i>Moore v. Coachmen Indus., Inc.</i> , 499 S.E.2d 772 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998).....	65
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Tank Co.</i> , 435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982)	58, 64
<i>Morton v. Merrillville Toyota, Inc.</i> , 562 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990).....	54
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Horn Tower Constr. Co.</i> , 363 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1961).....	100
<i>Mulch Mfg., Inc. v. Advanced Polymer Sols., LLC</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 841 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	47, 48
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 2:01-cv-06465, 2011 WL 3325891 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2011)	122
<i>Mutua v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6839723 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2013).....	5

<i>N. States Contracting Co. v. Oakes</i> , 253 N.W. 371 (Minn. 1934).....	38
<i>Nami Res. Co., LLC v. Asher Land & Mineral, Ltd.</i> , Nos. 2012-CA-762-MR et al., 2015 WL 4776376 (Ky. Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2015)	55
<i>Nat'l Crane Corp. v. Ohio Steel Tube Co.</i> , 332 N.W. 2d 39 (Neb. 1983).....	56
<i>Nat'l Mulch & Seed, Inc. v. Rexius Forest By-Prods. Inc.</i> , No. 2:02-CV-1288, 2007 WL 894833 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2007).....	48
<i>Neb. Innkeepers, Inc. v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Corp.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 1984)	20, 42
<i>Neibarger v. Univ. Coops., Inc.</i> , 486 N.W.2d 612 (Mich. 1992).....	64
<i>Nichols v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 220 (Wis. 2008).....	82
<i>Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. 2000).....	15
<i>Northern Nat. Gas Co. v. L.D. Drilling, Inc.</i> 697 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2012)	113
<i>Northfield Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	87
<i>Novak v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-0677-RLY-DML, 2011 WL 1224813 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2011).....	55
<i>Nw. Ark. Masonry, Inc. v. Summit Spec. Prods., Inc.</i> , 31 P.3d 982 (Kan. Ct. App. 2001)	60, 62
<i>Nygaard v. Sioux Valley Hosps. & Health Sys.</i> , 731 N.W.2d 184 (S.D. 2007)	129
<i>Olson v. Push, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 14-1163, 2014 WL 4097040	119
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. Teamsters Local Union No. 480</i> , No. M2002-02116-COA-R3-CV, 2004 WL 383313 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2004).....	107
<i>Overturff v. Read</i> , 442 S.W.3d 862 (Ark. Ct. App. 2014).....	105

<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Bean Dredging</i> , 447 So. 2d 1058 (La. 1984)	43, 44
<i>Parks Hiway Enters., LLC v. CEM Leasing, Inc.</i> , 995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000).....	101
<i>Parks v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-6590 (CJS), 2006 WL 170447 (W.D.N.Y. June 15, 2006).....	17
<i>Patterson v. Rohm Gesellschaft</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985)	77
<i>Paulus v. Citicorp N. Amer., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-856, 2014 WL 4557603 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 12, 2014).....	113
<i>Pendergrast v. Aiken</i> , 236 S.E.2d 787 (N.C. 1977).....	113
<i>People Expr. Airlines, Inc. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 495 A.2d 107 (N.J. 1985).....	19, 29, 30
<i>Perkins v. F.I.E. Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1985)	77
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	120, 122
<i>Phillips v. G & H Seed Co.</i> , 86 So. 3d 773 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	43
<i>Pickett v. Consignment Enter. Co.</i> , No. C-77372, 1978 WL 216505 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 9, 1978)	32
<i>Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011)	122
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Editorial Caballero, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 202 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App.--Corpus Christi 2006, pet. denied)	106
<i>Pleasant Valley Promenade v. Lechmere, Inc.</i> , 464 S.E.2d 47 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	128
<i>Poff v. Hayes</i> , 763 So. 2d 234 (Ala. 2000).....	100
<i>Praktika Design & Projectos Ltda. v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-957, 2007 WL 1582710 (D. Minn. May 30, 2007)	40

<i>Prescott v. Argen Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-6147, 2014 WL 4638607 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2014).....	126
<i>Progressive Ins. Co. v. Monaco Coach Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-37-DMR-JMR, 2006 WL 839520 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 29, 2006)	62
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Fin. Review Servs., Inc.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2000).....	105
<i>Ptacek v. Earthsoils, Inc.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014).....	40, 67
<i>Public Bldg. Auth. of City of Huntsville v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 80 So. 3d 171 (Ala. 2010).....	53
<i>Pugh v. Westreich</i> , No. A04-657, 2005 WL 14922 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2005).....	123
<i>Queen City Terminals, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Transp. Corp.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 661 (Ohio 1995)	47
<i>Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 656 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	56
<i>J.A.H. ex rel. R.M.H. v. Wadle & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999)	71
<i>Rainbow Play Sys., Inc. v. Backyard Adventure, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3150984 (D.S.D. Sept. 28, 2009).....	129
<i>Rassier v. Houim</i> , 488 N.W.2d 635 (N.D. 1992)	113
<i>Reali, Giampetro & Scott v. Soc’y Nat’l Bank</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1259 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999).....	108
<i>Richards v. Midland Brick Sales Co., Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	64
<i>Rinehart v. Morton Buildings Inc.</i> , 305 P.3d 622 (Kan. 2013).....	55
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927).....	18, 33
<i>Rural Dev., LLC v. Tucker</i> , No. M2008-00172-COA-R3-CV, 2009 WL 112541 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2009).....	49

<i>Russo v. NCS Pearson, Inc.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 981 (D. Minn. 2006).....	93, 94
<i>RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., Inc.</i> , No. 87382, 2006 WL 2777159 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2006).....	46
<i>S K Peightal Eng'rs, LTD v. Mid Valley Real Estate Sols. V, LLC</i> , 342 P.3d 868 (Colo. 2015).....	54, 64
<i>Sagebrush Res., LLC v. Peterson</i> , 841 N.W.2d 705 (N.D. 2014)	100
<i>Sample v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....	3, 24, 27, 28, 80
<i>Schoedinger v. United Healthcare of Midwest, Inc.</i> , No. 4:07CV904SNLJ, 2011 WL 97735 (E.D. Mo. Jan 12, 2011).....	108
<i>Schuetta v. Aurora Nat'l Life Assurance Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-007-JPS, 2013 WL 6199248 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 27, 2013)	52
<i>Schumacher v. Schumacher</i> , 676 N.W.2d 685 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Securian Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , Civ. No. 11-2957 (DWF/HB), 2014 WL 6911100 (D. Minn. Dec. 8, 2014)	122
<i>Selle v. Tozser</i> , 786 N.W.2d 748 (S.D. 2010)	111
<i>ServiceMaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1996).....	91
<i>Shaner v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1992)	87
<i>Shipco 2295, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1987)	62
<i>Simms v. Jones</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	87
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 342 (La. Ct. App. 2014).....	70
<i>Sluis v. Nudelman</i> , 34 N.E.2d 391 (Ill. 1941).....	126

<i>Snyder’s Drug Store, Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. of Pharm.</i> , 221 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1974).....	16
<i>Solvay Pharm., Inc. v. Global Pharm.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 880 (D. Minn. 2004).....	123
<i>Sotelo v. DirectRevenue, LLC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	100
<i>Speakers of Sport, Inc. v. ProServ, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1999)	125
<i>People ex rel. Spiegel v. Lyons</i> , 115 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 1953).....	96, 126
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	73, 79, 80, 89
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	119, 120
<i>In re St. Paul & K.C. Grain Co.</i> , 94 N.W. 218 (Minn. 1903).....	119
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Steeple Jac, Inc.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	62, 66
<i>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</i> , 813 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 2012).....	39, 66
<i>Stanford By and Through Stanford v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 600 So. 2d 234 (Ala. 1992).....	89
<i>In re StarLink Corn Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 828 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 736 So. 2d 384 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	59, 60, 65
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 603 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	110
<i>Sterling Chems., Inc. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. App. 2007).....	50, 51
<i>Stevenson v. E. Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 73 N.E.2d 200 (Ohio Ct. App. 1946).....	20, 34, 45, 46

<i>Stonebridge Collection v. Carmichael</i> , 791 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2015)	106
<i>Superwood Corp. v. Siempelkamp Corp.</i> , 311 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. 1981), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Hapka v. Paquin Farms</i> , 458 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 1990)	57
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-md-2591, 2015 WL 5607600 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. Bunge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Iowa 2011)	76
<i>Taco Bell, Inc. v. Lannon</i> , 744 P.2d 43 (Colo. 1987) (en banc)	83
<i>TEC Cogeneration Inc. v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1996)	88
<i>In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996)	95, 96, 97, 98
<i>Terrell v. Rowsey</i> , 647 N.E.2d 662 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	99
<i>Texas Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. App. 2007)	108, 110
<i>Theisen v. Covenant Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 2001)	87
<i>Thimjon Farms P'ship v. First Int'l Bank & Trust</i> , 837 N.W.2d 327 (N.D. 2013)	129
<i>Thrasher-Lyon v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	125
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	114, 117
<i>Tipler v. McKenzie Tank Lines</i> , 547 So. 2d 438 (Ala. 1989)	113
<i>Tisdell v. ValAdCo</i> , Nos. C0-01-2054 <i>et al.</i> , 2002 WL 31368336 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2002)	123
<i>Town of Alma v. AZCO Constr., Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2000)	54

<i>Trade ‘N Post, L.L.C. v. World Duty Free Ams., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 707 (N.D. 2001)	105, 111
<i>Trans-Gulf Corp. v. Performance Aircraft Servs., Inc.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. App. 2002).....	51
<i>Trau-Med of Am., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 71 S.W.3d 691 (Tenn. 2002).....	111
<i>Traube v. Freund</i> , 775 N.E.2d 212 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)	114
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. McKinnon Bridge Co., Inc.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 159 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	65
<i>TS&C Invs. LLC v. Beusa Energy, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 370 (W.D. La. 2009).....	44
<i>Tucker v. Boulevard At Piper Glen LLC</i> , 564 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002).....	128
<i>Tuffy’s Inc. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 212 P.3d 1158 (Okla. 2009).....	105
<i>Turner v. Fehrs Neb. Tractor & Equip. Co.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 652 (Neb. 2000).....	74
<i>Tyler v. Alltel Corp.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 415 (E.D. Ark. 2010).....	122
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Integrity Land Title Corp.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 742 (Ind. 2010)	54
<i>U.S. Enercorp, Ltd. v. SDC Montana Bakken Expl., LLC</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 690 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	109
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 174 N.E. 441 (N.Y. 1931).....	43
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974)	38, 45
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Reilly Indus., Inc.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Minn. 1998).....	113
<i>United Textile Workers of Am. v. Lear Siegler Seating Corp.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 83 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990).....	34, 48

<i>Universal Tube & Rollform Equip. Corp. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 260 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	103
<i>Van Duyn v. Cook-Teague P’ship</i> , 694 N.E.2d 779 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	91
<i>Van Sickle Constr. Co. v. Wachovia Comm. Mort., Inc.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010)	23, 43
<i>Vancura v. Katris</i> , 939 N.E.2d 328 (Ill. 2010).....	87
<i>Victoria Cruises, Inc. v. Chiangjiang Cruise Overseas Travel Co.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>Vogel v. Grant-Lafayette Elec. Co-op.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 829 (Wis. 1996).....	113
<i>W. Innovations, Inc. v. Sonitrol Corp.</i> , 187 P.3d 1155 (Colo. App. 2008).....	71
<i>Waggoner v. Town & Country Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 808 P.2d 649 (Okla. 1990).....	57, 65
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sturges</i> , 52 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. 2001).....	111
<i>Walker v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 683 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006).....	52
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	101
<i>Walter Energy, Inc. v. Audley Capital Advisors LLP</i> , No. 1131104, 2015 WL 731152 (Ala. Feb. 20, 2015).....	105
<i>Ward v. Ne. Tex. Farmers Co-op. Elevator</i> , 909 S.W. 2d 143 (Tex. App. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Env’tl Processing Sys., L.C. v. FPL Farming Ltd.</i> , 457 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. 2015).....	102
<i>Wasau Tile, Inc. v. Country Concrete Corp.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 445 (Wis. 1999).....	61
<i>Watters v. TSR, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1990)	89
<i>Weller & Co. v. Foot & Mouth Disease Research Inst.</i> , [1966] 1 Q.B. 569	20

<i>Western Sur. & Cas. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 444 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	94
<i>White Sands Grp., L.L.C. v. PRS II, LLC</i> , 32 So. 3d 5 (Ala. 2009).....	111
<i>Wilkey v. Hull</i> , 366 F. App'x 634 (6th Cir. 2010).....	108
<i>Williams Elecs. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004).....	125, 126
<i>Williams v. Charlotte Copy Data, Inc.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 598 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	127
<i>Williams v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 809 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	70, 71, 89, 128
<i>Wiltz v. Bayer Cropscience, L.P.</i> , 645 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21, 35, 43, 44, 58
<i>Woodis v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 704 P.2d 483 (Okla. 1984).....	100
<i>Wrede v. Exch. Bank of Gibbon</i> , 531 N.W.2d 523 (Neb. 1995).....	126, 127
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 821 N.E.2d, 1078 (Ill. 2004).....	78
<i>Zapata v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 615 S.W.2d 198 (Tex. 1981).....	100
<i>Zutz v. Case Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 02-1776, 2003 WL 22848943 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2003).....	124
Statutes, Proposed Legislation, and Regulations	
7 C.F.R. § 340.1.....	6
7 C.F.R. § 810.402.....	7, 104
7 U.S.C. § 136a.....	8
7 U.S.C. § 136q.....	93
7 U.S.C. § 136v.....	92
7 U.S.C. § 136w.....	8

7 U.S.C. § 7711(a)	6
Assem. B. 984, 2005 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2005)	79, A-1
Assem. Bill 6509, 236th Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2013)	A-2
H.B. 2207, 81st Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2013)	A-2
H.B. 2736, 77th Leg. Assem. (Or. 2013)	A-2
H.R. 2919, 108th Cong. 1st (2003)	A-1
H.R. 3555, 112th Cong. 1st (2011)	A-1
H.R. 4816, 107th Cong. 2d (2002)	A-1
H.R. 5579 § 203(a), 111 Cong. 2d (2010)	A-1
H.R. 6637 § 203(a), 110th Cong. 2d (2008)	A-1
HF 3820, 81st Leg. (Minn. 2000)	A-1
Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/1(e)	125
L.B. 959, 96th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2000)	A-2
La. Civ. Code art. 2315	100, 102, 104
La. R.S. 9:2800.52	68
Minn. Stat. § 325D.45	124
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-314	67
Minn. Stat. § 604.10	39, 40
Minn. Stat. § 604.101	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	39, 67
S. 18, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2006)	A-2
S.B. 1789 (Mass. 2001)	A-1
S.B. 1912 (Mass. 2003)	A-1
S.B. 218, 2005 Leg. Reg. Sess. (Mon. 2005)	A-1
S.B. 2235, 2005 Leg. Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2005)	A-2

S.B. 2737 § 2, 27th Leg. Sess. (Haw. 2014).....	A-1
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(a)(1).....	130
Other Authorities	
1A Callmann on Unfair Competition, Trademarks, and Monopolies (4th ed.)	107, 110
2007 USDA Census of Agriculture, http://www.nass.usda.gov/Statistics_by_State/Oklahoma/Publications/MediaResources/Soybean_Factsheet.pdf	25
27 Minn. Practice: Prods. Liab. Law § 13.15 (2015 ed.).....	39
Abby Wendle, <i>Pain From The Grain: Corn Belt Towns Languish As Prices Drop</i> , NPR (Mar. 18, 2015), http://www.npr.org/sections/thesalt/2015/03/18/393841311/pain-from-the-grain-corn-belt-towns-languish-as-prices-drop	25
Biotechnology Industry Organization, Product Launch Stewardship Policy (Dec. 10, 2009), https://www.bio.org/sites/default/files/Product_Launch_Stewarship_12_10_09_0.pdf	9
Blake A. Biles, <i>Agricultural Biotechnology: The U.S. Perspective</i> , 18 ABA Nat. Resources & Env't 12 (2003)	6
Chinese Ministry of Agriculture, Implementation Regulations on the Safety of Import of Agricultural Genetically Modified Organisms, arts. 18-19 (Jan. 5, 2002), http://bch.biodiv.org/database/attachedfile.aspx?id=561	84
Corilyn Shropshire, <i>Falling Soybean, Corn Prices Hurt Farmland Values</i> , Chicago Tribune (Feb. 12, 2015).....	25
Dan B. Dobbs <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	
§ 647.....	19, 20, 45
§ 164.....	70
§ 255.....	83, 84
§ 399.....	117
§ 449.....	61
§ 452.....	94
§ 606.....	23, 48
§ 655.....	19
§ 666.....	48

Daniel S. Kleinberger, Linda J. Rusch & Alan I. Silver, <i>Building a New Foundation: Torts, Contracts, and the Economic Loss Doctrine</i> , Bench & Bar of Minn. (Sept. 2000), http://www2.mnbar.org/benchandbar/2000/sep00/econ-loss.htm	39
David B. Gaebler, <i>Negligence, Economic Loss, and the U.C.C.</i> , 61 Ind. L.J. 593 (1986).....	38
EPA, <i>Notice of Pesticide Registration, 5307 Corn</i> (July 31, 2012), http://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/067979-00022-20120731.pdf	8
EPA, <i>Notice of Pesticide Registration, MIR162 Maize</i> (Nov. 26, 2008), http://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/067979-00014-20081126.pdf	8
FDA, <i>Biotechnology Consultation Note to the File BNF No. 000113, Maize Event MIR162</i> (Dec. 1, 2008), http://www.fda.gov/Food/FoodScienceResearch/GEPlants/Submissions/ucm155598.htm ;	8
FDA, <i>Biotechnology Consultation Note to the File BNF No. 000128, Maize Event 5307</i> (Jan. 30, 2012), http://www.fda.gov/Food/FoodScienceResearch/GEPlants/Submissions/ucm304082.htm	8
<i>Pain From The Grain: Corn Belt Towns Languish As Prices Drop</i> , NPR (Mar. 18, 2015), http://www.npr.org/sections/thesalt/2015/03/18/393841311/pain-from-the-grain-corn-belt-towns-languish-asprices-drop	77
Pet. for Determination of Nonregulated Status for Insect-Resistant MIR162 Maize, SYN-IR162-4 (Aug. 31, 2007), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/07_25301p.pdf	7, 121
Pet. for Determination of Nonregulated Status for Rootworm-Resistant Event 5307 Corn, Pet. No. 5307-USDA-1 (Apr. 22, 2011), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p.pdf	8
Peter Benson, <i>The Problem with Pure Economic Loss</i> , 60 S.C. L. Rev. 823 (2009)	19

Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 8A.....	102
§ 217.....	102, 103
§ 218.....	99, 104
§ 315.....	70
§ 323.....	87
§ 388.....	93
§ 766B.....	109
§ 821D.....	113
§ 821F.....	117
§ 834.....	114
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Phys. & Emot. Harm	
§ 7.....	83
§ 6.....	83
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab. § 2.....94, 98	
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm	
§§ 5-6.....	36
§ 7.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1.....	17
Robert Holly, <i>Growing Pains or Gains</i> , The News-Gazette (Oct. 11, 2015), http://www.news-gazette.com/news/business/2015-10-11/growing-pains-or-gains.html	
	85
Ronen Perry, <i>The Economic Bias in Tort Law</i> , 2008 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1573 (2008).....	
	19
State Council of the People’s Republic of China, Regulations on the Safety Administration of Agricultural GMOs arts. 34, 38 (Jan. 8, 2011), http://apps.fas.usda.gov/gainfiles/200106/110681034.pdf	
	84
USDA APHIS, <i>Syngenta Biotechnology, Inc.; Determination of Nonregulated Status for Corn Genetically Engineered for Insect Resistance</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 20560 (Apr. 20, 2010).....	
	7
USDA Background on Soybeans & Oil Crops, http://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/crops/soybeans-oil-crops/background.aspx	
	25
USDA, <i>Determination of Nonregulated Status for Event 5307 Corn</i> (Jan. 29, 2013), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p_det.pdf	
	8

USDA, <i>Final Environmental Assessment, Syngenta Company Petition for Determination of Nonregulated Status of SYN-05307-1 Rootworm Resistant Corn</i> (Jan. 2013), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601p_fea.pdf	127
USDA, <i>Finding Of No Significant Impact for Syngenta Seeds, Inc. Alpha-Amylase Maize Event 3272</i> , http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/05_28001p_fonsi_rtc.pdf	75
USDA, <i>Nat'l Env'tl Policy Act Decision & Finding of No Significant Impact for Stine Seed Farm, Inc. Event HCEM485</i> , http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/09_06301p_fonsi.pdf	76
USDA, <i>Nat'l Env'tl Policy Act Decision & Finding of No Significant Impact for Bayer CropScience LP Event FG72 Soybean</i> , http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/09_32801p_fonsi.pdf	76
USDA, <i>Nat'l Env'tl Policy Act Decision & Finding Of No Significant Impact for Syngenta Seeds, Inc. Alpha-Amylase Maize Event 3272</i> , http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/05_28001p_fonsi_rtc.pdf	75
USDA, <i>Nat'l Env'tl Policy Act Decision and Finding of No Significant Impact, MIR162 Maize</i> (April 12, 2010), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/07_25301p_com.pdf	7, 127
USDA National Organic Program, Policy Memorandum From Miles McEvoy, Deputy Administrator, to stakeholders and interested parties re: Genetically Modified Organisms (Apr. 15, 2011), http://www.ams.usda.gov/sites/default/files/media/OrganicGMOPolicy.pdf	75
USDA, <i>USDA's Response to Public Comments on Syngenta SYN-05307-1 Corn</i> , http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs/10_33601_rtc.pdf	76
W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> § 129 (5th ed. 1984).....	19
W. Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , § 87, at 579 (4th ed. 1971)	75
William Powers, <i>Negligence, Breach of Contract, and the "Economic Loss" Rule</i> , 23 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 477 (1992).....	19
